

No. 19-6236

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS
Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. 64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW x

JURISDICTION..... x

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Factual Background..... 1

 A. Kill-a-Byte’s Lightyear Game 1

 B. Kill-a-Byte’s Intent to Maximize Playing Time 2

 C. Experts Link Lightyear to Negative Real-World Consequences 3

 D. Lightyear’s Effect on New Truro Residents 3

II. Nature of the Proceedings 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. Rule 50 requires that a party must renew its move for judgment as a matter of law at trial to preserve an argument that the district court denied at summary judgment..... 9

 A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50 provides clarity and order and is not a mere formality..... 10

 i. Statutory construction and interpretation require a literal reading of Rule 50 as the plain language is clear and unambiguous. 11

 ii. Federal Rules of Civil Procedure may only be changed by the Supreme Court with review by Congress..... 13

iii.	The Thirteenth Circuit made an improper distinction between questions of “pure law” and mixed questions of law and fact. .	14
B.	In the absence of a Rule 50 Motion an appellate court is without power to direct the district court to enter judgment contrary to the one it had ordered.	16
II.	A state may lawfully impose civil liability on a private party for creating a public nuisance.....	20
A.	Substantial-factor causation in a civil cause of action does not violate due process.....	21
i.	Substantial-factor causation sufficiently establishes actual causation of a public nuisance tort.	23
ii.	Intervening events do not relieve an actor who proximately caused a public nuisance from liability.	26
B.	Civil liability for an ongoing public nuisance holds a party responsible for current harm and does not punish the nuisance-creating past act.	28
i.	Public nuisance claims seek to abate a current and significant interference with the public’s rights, not impose liability for prior conduct.....	29
ii.	Developments in common law are not due process violations.	32
C.	The abatement remedy awarded comports with principles of fundamental fairness.	34
i.	The cost to remedy the unreasonable interference with public safety determines the appropriate abatement amount.	34
ii.	This Court has not imposed any constitutional limits on the equitable remedy of abatement.	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	APPENDIX A: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	40
	APPENDIX B: STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashley Cnty. v. Pfizer, Inc.,
552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009) 26–27

Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ Trust Funds for S. Cal.,
382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) 19

BMW of N. Am. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996) 36

Balt. & Carolina Line v. Redman,
295 U.S. 654 (1935) 17

Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp.,
51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995) 9, 16

Chi. & Alton R.R. Co. v. Tranbarger,
238 U.S. 67 (1915) 20

Citizens Fed. Bank v. United States,
474 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 21–22

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) 34

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 26

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P., No. 3:18-cv-07591-CRB,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181274, at *132 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2020) 26

Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949). 11

Cone v. W.V. Pulp & Paper Co.,
330 U.S. 212 (1947) 17

Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.,
508 U.S. 602 (1993) 21

<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005).....	20
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas, L.P.</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9, 16
<i>Fischer v. Ganju</i> , 485 N.W.2d 10 (Wis. 1992).....	22
<i>Gail v. New Eng. Gas Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D.R.I. 2006)	20
<i>Garcia v. Gray</i> , 507 F.2d 539 (10th Cir. 1974).....	20, 34
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21, 32
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	11
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	13
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	26
<i>Houskins v. Sheahan</i> , 549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)	22–23
<i>In re Englebrecht</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 89 (Ct. App. 1998).....	36
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	32

<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010)	9, 16
<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club</i> , 337 P.3d 328 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)	34
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	30
<i>Locust Valley Water Dist. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , No. 18-CV-7266, 2020 WL 3163006 (E.D.N.Y. June 4, 2020).....	24
<i>Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019)	23
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	11
<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	13
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	20
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	26
<i>O’Hagen v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 96 Cal. Rptr. 484 (Ct. App. 1971).....	30
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	18
<i>Parks Hiway Enters. v. Cem Leasing</i> , 995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000).....	22

<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R. A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	32
<i>People ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Am. Art Enters.</i> , 656 P.2d 1170 (Cal. 1983)	29–30, 36
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Ct. App. 2017).....	29–30, 34–35
<i>Price v. Kramer</i> , 200 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	15
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	32
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Ruyle v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Samuels v. McCurdy</i> , 267 U.S. 188 (1925)	32
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	11
<i>Shannon v. Wilson</i> , 947 S.W.2d 349 (Ark. 1997)	26
<i>Shyface v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , 165 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Slocum v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1913)	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	36

<i>State v. Seigel</i> , 472 N.W.2d 584 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991)	35
<i>Town of Superior v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 937 (D. Mont. 2004)	29, 36
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	13
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 960 (W.D.N.Y. 1989)	29
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Colo. 1985).....	31
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 189 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Unitherm Food System, Inc. v. Swift-Ekrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	17, 19
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	23
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	21, 30
<i>York v. Bailey</i> , 976 P.2d 1181 (Or. Ct. App. 1999)	15

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 2072.....	13–14
26 U.S.C. § 2074.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	x
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10–11
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1	13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50	Passim
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	20
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James J. Brudney & Corey Distlear, <i>The Warp and Woof of Statutory Interpretation: Comparing Supreme Court Approaches in Tax Law and Workplace Law</i> , 58 Duke L.J. 1231 (2009)	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	20
Restatement (Second) Torts § 840E.....	35
